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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL .,MEWDELHI II

0.A.NO. 2415/92. date OF DECISION SS
3HR1 Z.R» GHAUSI, ^Pelilioner

CURT U S-R- KRISHNAN, Advocaie for the Pelilioner(s)SHRI tf»3«R« KRISHNAN,
Versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

None _____

Respondent

Advocate for the Respondent(s)

CORAM

The Hon'bk Mr. B.S. Hegd., Hwher (3udici«l)
The Hon'ble Mr.

1. Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the Judgement ?
2 To be referred to the Reporter or not ?
3 Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the Judgement .
4. Whether it needs to be circulated to other Benches of the Tnbunal.

/"Delivared by Hon'ble Shri B.S. Hegde, Plewber (3udicial)J7

The applicant has filed this application under

Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985 praying

that the Tribunal may be pleased to quash the impugned order

dated 18.2.1992 (Annexure A«4) rejecting the representation

of the applicant and also to expunge the adverse remarks

communicated to the applicant vide Memo, dated 24.9.1991

(Annexure A-2) as laimlly not sustainable.
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Z* The applicant is yorking aa an Inforaation Officer

in the Oipsctorata of Information and Publicity, Oalhi

Administration and haa put in more than 16 yaars of

aarvioe in tha Olractorata of Information and Publicity,

and haa worked with various dif-nitariaa of tha Delhi

Administration* Tha Learned Counsel for the applicant.

Shri Krishna contends that the next stage of promotion

from the post of Information Officer is to the post of

Deputy Director (Publicity)* As per the racruitment

rules, officer who works as Information Officer with

8 years experience is eligible to be promoted to the

next grade or post of Deputy Director* He contends

that there are vacancies of Deputy Director in tha

office of the respondents but the respondents malafidely

has not convened any DPC making promotion* Had the

respondents convened the OPC at the appropriate time.

the applicant being duly qualified aa Information Officer

would have been salactsd and promoted to the higher post

as his service records have all along been good. The

main challenge in this 0*A* is against the adverse remarks

for the yaar 1989-90 by the Reviewing Officer, Shri S*N,

Chatterjee, and he further contends that orders dated

24.9,1991 (Annexure A-2) was malafide and the same is

supported by documantary proof* It is
due to the
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nalafids attituda of tha Oiraotor, Shri Chattarjae

that tha conwaning of tha OPC yas delayad. The Director

yanta to foist his oyn favourite person for the higher

post and is yaiting for hi« to coaplata 8 yaara of

service aa Inforaation Officer. Tha Learned Counsel

for the applicant contends that though the Reporting

Officer gave a favourable report* Reviewing Officer

purposely gave an adverse report which is not supported

by docunants and was given with walafide intention

because his earlisr and subsequent CRs were good.

3. Aa against this, the respondents, in their

reply* has not disputed that the applicant has put

in 16 years of service and is eligible for being

considered for the post of Deputy Dire^ctor as per

the regulatione. There is no evernmant on the part

of the reapondwits why the post has not been filled

up. Zt is only stated that the post is now being

filled up as par the necessity and exigency of the

work and as per the adainistrative convenienoe*

In this connection it is relevant to point

out that the observatione aade by this Tribunal vide

its order dated 14.10.1992 is relevant and after



haarlng and parusal of the records, the Tribunal

has admitted the petition and granted interim

relief* Accordingly, it wee observed that in

view of the discrepancy in the ACR of 1989*90,

the petitioner may be conaiderad for promotion

to the next higher grade without taking into

consideration the adverse ramarka recorded in

the report for the year 1989*90 but the result

of the DPC was not made known or acted upon till

the diapoaal of the 0*A* ae an interim measure*

It is pertinent to point out that only after

the direction of this Tribunal, the respondents

thought fit to initiate OPC in order to fill up

the poet of Deputy Director* Nevartheleas, still

the DPC has not been convened* Uhan the natter

cam up for hearing on 7*7*1993, none appeared for

the rsepondanta and the Learngd Counsel for the appli*

cant has demolished the contention of the respondente

by going through the vericue documenta* In so far

as Annexure A*2 is concerned, the remarks made by

the Reviewing Authority is not based on documenta

because column No* 2, he states that the applicant

was found unfit for Press Liaison work by CC(H) and

Cx*C£C* In this connection the Learned Counsel has

brought to my notice Annexures A*!



dated 23*d.1991 and 20«12«1989 respectively* It

is apparent that both the pertiea have given goad

good chit to the applicant during the period under

consideration. Tharefore» the said observation

by the Ravisuing Authority is not warranted*

Again in coluan No. 4 (a)- Fitness for Promotion -

Reviewing Authority has remarked as not fit* In

this connection Government of India's O.R* dated

16*5*1985 is brought to my notice wherein the said

item is dsletsd in the year 1985* The Rinistry of

Finance has requested the other depsrtment to take

action to delete the column relating to fitness

promotion in the form of C.R. for various services

and posts under their control* Column No* 4(b)

the subject natter is that whether a special charac

teristics or any outstanding merits for justify

selection to a higher post* The Learned Counsel

for the applicant submits,the observation of the

Reviewing Authority has no nexus to the query

raised in coluwi 4(b) if the officer has put in

special characteristic* the Reviewing Authority

has to state the eame in a positive manner*

t 1



Tharaforsy he aubaits that all theaa ranarka aade

by the Reviewing OfPicera are attributad to the

aalafida of the Director ainca the Reporting Officer

haa not nade any such cbaervationa. These obaarva*

tiona were made with the ulterior notivaa in order

to proMota hia own candidate. Aa a aatter of fact,

theaa ranarka ought to have bean ananated fron the

Reporting Officer and not by the Reviewing Officer.

Further any adverse remarks ae per the O.ri. dated

30.1.1979 of the Oapartmant of Personnel should be

communicated within one month of their being recorded.

This communication should be in writing and a

record to that effect should be kept in CR doasisr

of the Government servant concerned. In so far as

the applicant is concerned, the alleged adverse remarks

having communicated after a lapse of 15 months i.e.

on 24.9.1991 for the ACR of 1989-90. The idea of

communicating the adverse remarks to the officer

concerned is to overcome and improve the short

comings. If it is communicated after a lapse of

more than a year, very object and purpose of adversi

. . ^ adverseentries becomes defeated and the said/remarks are

liable to expunge.
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6. Though the applicant has made adetailed repre^
sentation aggrieved by the adverse entries comffiunicated

to him, the reply given by the respondents is very

bdef and cryptic vide dated 18.2,1992 (Annexure A-4).

7, Shri \/,5,R. Krishna* Learned Counsel for the

applicant cited various decisions of the court

stating that the rejection of representation against

adverse remarks should be by a speaking order; especially

when a Reviewing Authority disagreeing with the findings

of the Reporting Officer, he should give a speaking

order. He relied upon a case of this Tribunal -

L, Oayaeeelan vs. UOI &Crs, /"l991 (2) AT3 309_7»

B, I have gone through the records and heard the

arguements of the Ld, counsel for the applicant. The

contsntiona raised in the petition are eubatantial

and are supported by documanta. The remarks made by

the Reviewing Authority are not based on documentaiy

evidence and the said adverse remarks made by the

Reviewing Authority cannot be sustained in the light

of the above. Accordingly, the impugned order dated

18,2,1992 as well as ordar dated 24,9,1991 are required

to be quashed. Accordingly, I quash both the orders

and allow the petition with a direction that as and when



th« OPC is convened, the epplicant'e nane should be

considered for promotion without taking into consi

deration the alleged remarks made during the year

1989—90# This 0#A# is allowed with no or dec as

to costs#

(B.s. HVd.) a
nembar (3)


